

DISCLAIMER

(FOR HEALTH SCIENCE PROGRAMS – UG / PG)

In the interest of the general public and prospective students seeking admission to the various Under-Graduate ('UG') Programs / Post-Graduate ('PG') Programs in the Health Sciences offered by D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai, we would like to hereby inform that all admissions to the below-mentioned UG / PG Programs in Health Sciences offered by D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai is strictly done in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Director General of Health Sciences, ('D.G.H.S.'), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India, by and through the Medical Counselling Committee under the aegis of D.G.H.S.

By way of an abundant caution, we would like to notify the applicants / parents of the applicants who are desirous in seeking admission to the UG / PG Programs offered by our D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai in the below-mentioned Programs in Health Sciences, about unscrupulous person(s), agencies, agents and / or middlemen, that may put out misleading newspaper advertisements, and spread misinformation about the admission process by impersonating as personnel of D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai, by using fake documentation including but not limited to fake banking details, promising seats to various Health Science UG / PG Programs at offered by D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai in the disciplines of Medicine (M.B.B.S., M.S., M.D.) and Dentistry (B.D.S.).

We would like to categorically refute all such misleading claims, misrepresentation(s), advertisements and / or fraudulent promises of admission, as being totally false. We have no agents or middlemen for admissions to the above-mentioned UG / PG Programs and all categories (merit / management / NRI quota) of admissions of our above-stated Health Science UG / PG Programs is strictly governed under the D.G.H.S. by and through Centralized Medical Counselling Committee and the rounds conducted by them, with stipulated timelines.



In case such person(s), agencies and / or middlemen approach you, please send us an email at vigilance.office@dypatil.edu, giving us all the relevant details, for our information. Notwithstanding the aforesaid, any / all monetary loss, damages, costs and expenses incurred by the applicants / parents of applicants on the basis of such false promises and fake documentation, by fraudulent person(s), agencies and / or middlemen, shall be at the sole risks, costs, expense and liability of such applicants / parents of applicants, and in such an event, such applicants / parents of applicants shall have been construed to have unequivocally indemnified the Leadership Team, Management and the personnel of D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai and the personnel of all its constituent units, of any such monetary loss, damages, costs and expenses incurred thereof.

Our official website (http://www.dypatil.edu/) provides guidelines and information about our programs and institutions. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of content, D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai reserves the right to amend or alter any / all information without notice. No liability will be accepted by the D Y Patil Deemed to be University, Nerul, Navi Mumbai in connection with any such alterations or amendments done at any given point in time.